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Decision No. 65060 

3EFCRE niE PU3LIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF !HE STATE OF CAlIFORNIA 

Investigation on the C~ssion's ) 
~wn motion in~o th~ operctions, ) 
pr.<lcticcs, r.;:.tes ~nd ehargeG of ) 
L. A. ~..A.SON TRUCK!!-:G CO., a ) 
corporation. ) 

Case No .. 7485 

Lionel A',ris YJason, for res?ondent .. 
~~Ikia~ c. 3r~cca ~nd Frank C'Learv, for 

the COtl'ImJ:ssl.on staft. 

OPINION ...... ~ ..... - ....... -
On Novemoer 20, 1962, the Co~ssion issued ics order 

instituting investigation inco the operations, rates and prac-

tices of 1. A. Mason Trucking Co., .l Ca:!.::'fornia corporation, for 

the purpose of determining whether respor-d~t, a permitted high

way c~rrie=, has violated Sections 3664 ~d 37~7 of the Public 

Utilities Code by charging or collectins a lesser sum for the 

transportation of property than the app:icable charges prescribed 

by Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2 Atld Ito 35 thereof, .znd supplemants 

thereto. 

Public hearing was h~ld on Fc~=udry 4, lS63, before 

zubmittcd On tuc S~ ~.~e. 

It w~s stipulated that respond~t holds Radial Highway 

Common Carr.ier Permit No. 19-53912, dated Januar; 9, 1962. It 

.... :-as also stipulated that Min~mum Rate Tariff No. 2 and Dist.a.nce 
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Table No. 4, togeth~r with all a~endments and supplements, were 

p=opcrly served upon responeent. 

Respondent, in the conduct of his operations, utilizes 

two tra.e~ors and two trailers. P.e has one employee and no ter

r.U.t'l.als. His gross operati~z r~J'enues, as sho'Wl'l. on the last reports 

of 1962, are as follows: First quarter, $6S,..537; secone quarter,. 

$7,323. Respondent's permit was placed in voluntary suspension 

in July, 1962 end r~ins sus~enclcd. 

!he Commission staff presented evidence based upon a 

review of respondent's documents covering the months of January, 

February, March. and April, 1962. Zen representative shipments, 

with freight bills and supporting documents, were used to show 

undercharges for transportation of property by respondent, pur-

suant to his carrier permit,. at rates less than the ~i~um 

rates established by this Commission in Minimum Rate Tariff No.. 2. 

Tnese were rated by the Rate P~lysis Unit. 

Exhibi.t No. 1 conuins 10 parts which are photoc~pi.cs 

of respondent's shipping documents, invoices, ~nd statements. 

Exhibit No. 2 contains a summary of shipping daCl con

cerning Parts Nos. 1 through 10 of Exhibit No.1, and was intro

duced into evIdence through the testimony of a Commission staff 

rate expert. It ~hows the differences between respondent's 

freight charges and the minimum r~te calculated by the =ate expert, 

and shows that respondent assessed and collected charges less than 

the applicable minimum charges prescribed in Minimum Rate Tariff 

No.2, which reculted in the £ollo~~g undercbarge~ with respect 
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to Parts 1 through 10, inclusive, of EXhibits Nos. 1 and 2: 

Respondent's Charge Collected Correce Under-
Freight Bill No. Daee bv Respondent Charge ch.:lrees -

5520 1-17-62 $432.72 $ 585.66 $ 152.94 
5531 1-26-62 823.42 986.08 157.66 
5538 2- J..-G2 55a.25 717.65 159.40 
6009 3- 9-62 583.90 757.21 168 .. 31 
6014 3-17-62 592.41 790.44 198.03 
6022 3-22-62 488.54 651.92 163.38 
6033 3-28-62 540.38 709.83 169 .. 45 
6043 4- 3-62 597.80 716.58 l18.7S 
6044 4- 3-62 812.85 1,052.18 249.33 
6054 4-18-62 540.21 689.37 149.66 

Total $1,G86 .. 94 

!he causes of the undercharges were, in the main, failure 

to assess proper rates, more particularly for multiple-lot shipments, 

split-delivery charges, off-rail charges, and failure to prepare 

correct shipping documents, causing illegal consolidations. 

Respondent admitted the undercharges on ~hipmcnes set 

forth in the order instituting investigation as shown in Parts 1 

through 10, inclusive, of Exhibits Nos. 1 and 2. 

Respondent conceded that the ~~olztions had occurred ar.d, 

by way of extenuation and mitigation, stated that he had a WOtt'8.n 

who did the billing and who called a rate expert for rates and that 

they incorrectly considered the rules r~garding split-delivery and 

multiple-lot shipments, caUSing the undercharges. He admitted that 

errors were ~de in rate calculations and rate billing, but he con

~ended that these violations were not willful. 

Upon the evidence the Commission finds that: 

1. All applicable minimum rate orders were served upon re

sponden,t prJ.or to the cndercharges above set forth. 

2. Respondent assessed ancl coll~cted c!~gcs less tl~ the 

:lpplic:ab::'c min~ cha=gcs prcscribccl in Hinimum Rate T.~ifZ Ho. 2, 

which resulted in undercl~gcs ~ the total amount of $1,626.94, ~s 

.above s~t :Zo::th. 
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3. In the performance of various transportation services 

hc~cinabovc set fort~ and more ?articularly appea=ing in ~1ibits 

Nos. 1 and 2., respondent ~'la.S viol~tcd or f.ulcd to comply with the 

provisions of Minimum Rate Tariff No.2. 

Zaving found facts as llCreinabovc set forth? the Commis-

sion concludes that respondent, 1. A. V..ason '!ruc!dng Co., has 

violated Sections 3664 and 3737 of the Public Utilities Code znd 

the provisions and requirements of :t-'I'..inimu:l:t :?~tc Tariff No. 2 by 

cbaxgin~ and collecting a lesser compensation for t~ transportation 

of property as a permit carrier than the minimum charges prescribed 

in the Commission ts YJinimum Rate Tariff No. 2 and respon<icnt, L. A. 

Hason Trucl~ing Co • ., sl'lould be req'..lired to pay a fine of $2,000. 

ORDER .... ~ - - ~ 

II IS ORDERED taat: 

1. On or before one hundred and twenty <lays after the effec-

tive dOltc of this order, r~spondent shall pay a fine to ta.c 

Commission in the sum of $2,000. 

2. If res:?Ondent has not complied ~ri.tb. tMs order by ;.>aying 

said fine within tae time designated, the Commission sl~l insti-

cute appropricte ~ction against respondent to collect sai~ fine. 

3. P.espondent shall exc.minc its :t'ceords for the period from. 

Jenuary 1, 1962, to the present time for the purpose of ascertain

ing all undercharges that have occurred. 

4.. Within ninety c1a.ys after thc effective datc of this order 7 

respondent shall co~letc the examination of its records required 

by paragraph 3 of this order and shall file '(·lith the Commission a 

report setting forth all undercharges found pursuant to t~t cy~

nation .. 
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5. Respondent shall take such action, including legal ac~ion, 

as may be necessary to collect the amounts of undercharges set forth 

herein, together with those found after the examination required by 

par~graph 3 of this order, and shall notify the Commission in writing 

upon the consummation of such colleetions. 

6. In the event undercharges ordered to be collected by para

graph 5 of this order, or any part of such undercharges, remain 

uncollected one hundred twenty days after the effective date of 

this order, respondent shall inst~tute legal proceedings to effect 

collection and shall f~le w~th the Commission, on the first ~~y 

of each month thereafter, a report of the undercharges remaining to 

be collected and specifying the aetion taken to collect such under

charges, and the result of such aetion, until such undercharges 

have been collected in full or until further order of the Commission. 

The Secretary of the Commission is directed to cause per

sonal service of this order to be made upon respondent. 'ra.e effec

tive date of this order shaJ.l be twenty ~ys after the completion 

of such service. 

Dated· at __ ~ __ Fr:l_:l!l._~_-5C_:O ___ , CGlifornia... this _..:::A;...~ ___ d_v __ 
day of _ ....... M..;..;.AR;.;.;C;.;;;H~i __ , 1963. 


